	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 6, 2008
1:00 P.M.


	(10/6)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Bethaida Gonzàlez, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Deacon Tony Mosley Hughes of the Love Fellowship Baptist Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - September 22, 2008 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (none)

	

	7.


	Communications - (none)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	8.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2008.


	30-R

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	9.

H

	Agreement - With Syracuse Model Neighborhood Facility, Inc. to provide mental health and case management services to at-risk youth and their families through the VIP Program for the period of July 1, 2008-June 30, 2009. Total cost not to exceed $200,000 to be charged to VIPP account #01.19307.0.000.


	H

	10.

H

	Authorize - Product Standardization of video surveillance and electronic door lock access equipment from System Galaxy and Genetec Omnicast on behalf of various City departments. 


	H

	11.

H

	Purchase w/c/b - From System Galaxy and Genetec Omnicast, video surveillance and software and electronic door lock access equipment on behalf of various City departments including Police ($90,000) Water ($142,287) and the Bureau of Information Systems ($12,000). Total cost not to exceed $250,000.

	H

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	12.

H

	Authorize - Standardized purchase of emergency egress lighting equipment from Sentry Light, Inc. for all Syracuse City School District Buildings. Total cost not to exceed $275,000.

	H

	13.

H

	Authorize - Standardized purchase of closed circuit cable television security equipment from System Galaxy, Genetec Omnicast and Bosch/Sony for all Syracuse City School District Buildings. Total cost not to exceed $1,000,000.

	H

	14.

H

	Authorize - Standardized purchase of public address system console and related equipment from Dukane Star Call for all Syracuse City School District Buildings. Total cost not to exceed $50,000.

	H

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	15.

T

	Local Law - Of City of Syracuse to convey all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as Hamilton Street portion (previously abandoned by Ord. #361 (08/12/91) to 1443 West Genesee Street Property, LLC (Peter Coleman) for the total sum of $8,175.


	T

	16.

9-0


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 113 & 115 Wood Avenue to Shirley Jackson for the total sum of $650.


	536

	17.

9-0


	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 545 South Avenue and Bellevue Avenue, a wood house, to Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	537

	18.

9-0


	Special Permit - For a parking lot together with the construction of a six story retail and office building on property located at 200 South Franklin Street and 341 West Washington Street. Washington/Walton, LLC., owner/applicant.


	Gen.
#26

	      BY COUNCILOR HEAGERTY: 

	

	19.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #502 (08/20/07), “Appropriate Funds - From 2007/2008 Unallocated Cash Capital Account in the amount of $537,000 to Department of Public Works 2007/2008 Capital Equipment as detailed in Schedule “A”. Amend to revise Schedule “A” to replace a signal truck and purchase plow equipment, with no increase in cost.

	538

	20.

9-0


	Authorize - Parking Agreement with State University of New York, Upstate Medical University, for parking in the Madison Irving Parking Garage for 50 spaces, based on availability, at the monthly rate of $75 per space for the period of October 1, 2008-September 30, 2009.
	539

	21.

9-0


	Authorize - Parking Agreement with Dey’s Centennial Plaza, LLC and The Bank of New York Mellon (BONYM) to run concurrently with the term of the amended lease for up to 130 parking spaces to be allocated between the Harrison, Sibley’s and Onondaga Towers Parking Garages at the monthly rate of $50 plus tax per space for a term to expire on October 31, 2013, the monthly rate of $60 plus tax through October 31, 2014 and the current market rate from November 1, 2014 thereafter and authorize an additional 100 spaces when BONYM leases 13,55 square feet in the Dey’s Plaza with the same terms. The 100 additional spaces are contingent on the execution of a future lease amendment for BONYM. This agreement replaces the previous agreements authorized by Ord. #11-05 and Ord. #640-07 and encompasses all the Bank of New York’s employees parking in City garages pursuant to Ord. #136-05.


	540

	22.
H

	Appropriate Funds - From Cash Capital funds in an amount not to exceed $215,000 to an account to be established by the Commissioner of Finance for the 2008/2009 City-owned Building Improvements Program on behalf of the Department of Engineering, as detailed in Appendix “A”.

	H

	23.

9-0


	Authorize - The City of Syracuse to adopt a Negative Declaration (SEQR) relative to the Route 173 (Seneca Turnpike) Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project PIN 3019.16.


	541

	24.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Construction Phase of the Route 173 (Seneca Turnpike) Bridge over Onondaga Creek PIN 3019.16. Total amount not to exceed $3,563,000 with 80% Federal TIP reimbursement and 9.35% NYS Marchiselli Program reimbursement. Previous Bond Ordinance #251-02 of $1,440,000. Total bond amount $5,003,000. 


	542

	25.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #252 (06/03/02), “Authorize - The design and construction of Route 173 (Seneca Turnpike) over Onondaga Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project. Total cost not to exceed $1,440,000.” Amend to increase the project cost from $1,440,000 to $5,003,000. The City will incur all initial costs with 80% ($2,850,000) federal TIP reimbursement and 9.25% ($333,000) NYS Marchiselli Program reimbursement. Local share of $380,000, met by elimination of other CIP projects.


	543

	26.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #615 (12/04/06), “Agreement - With NYS DOT for the Scoping, Preliminary and Final Design Phases of the Reconstruction of the Route 173 (Seneca Turnpike) Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project. Total cost not to exceed $391,000.” Amend to increase the project cost from $1,440,000 to $5,003,000. The City will incur all initial costs with 80% ($2,850,000) federal TIP reimbursement and 9.25% ($333,000) NYS Marchiselli Program reimbursement $380,000. Local share of $380,000.

	544

	27.

WD

	Amend - Ord. #616 (12/04/06), “Agreement - With C&S Engineers, Inc. for the Design Services Fee for the Route 173 (Seneca Turnpike) Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project.  Total cost not to exceed $361,661, to be paid on a time and expense basis, with 80% Federal reimbursement.” Amend to increase the total cost from $361,661 to $689,661. The City will incur all initial costs with 80% federal TIP reimbursement and 9.3% NYS Marchiselli Program reimbursement. Local share of 10.67%.

	WD

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	28.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to Amendment No. 1 to the Facility Use and Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Marine Corps League, Inc. at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, October 20, 2008, at 1:00 P.M.)


	545

	29.

H

	Authorize - Amendment No. 1 to the Facility Use and Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Marine Corps League, Inc. for an additional 229.34 square feet of leased space for the Military Courtesy Room at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the term of July 1, 2008-June 30, 2013. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, October 20, 2008, at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	30.

9-0


	Agreement - With the NYS Thruway Authority for the use of EZ-Pass Plus® at the parking facility located at Syracuse Hancock International Airport to begin on November 1, 2008 and remain in effect until terminated by either party.


	546

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	31.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Agency Fund Account #10.24.909.0029 in the amount of $13,000 to Testone, Marshall & Discenza for the audit of the City’s Deferred Compensation Plan for 2007, to be reimbursed in full to the City by The Hartford.

	547

	32.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (Edward Pfohl - 207 Apple St., 231 Lilac St., 333 Richmond Ave., 225 Malverne Dr. & 236 Merriman Ave. - Christopher Bollinger - 339 Richmond Ave., 336 Elm St. & 511 Rowland St. - Bill Anderson - 1425 E. Fayette St.)


	548

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	33.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Department of State for funds in an amount not to exceed $5,000 to be used for equipment and furnishings for the Bob Cecile Center on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.


	549

	34.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment to the Frankie D Band, under the direction of David Baker or Joe Carfagno, for five performances at the Cecile Center (October 29 & December 10, 2008) and the Ida Benderson Center (October 30, November 25 & December 17, 2008). Total cost not to exceed $1,500.
	550

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA – OCTOBER 6, 2008)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:


	

	       BY COUNCILOR HEAGERTY:

	

	35.

9-0


	Authorize - Permit agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation to allow the Department of Public Works to commence work in the State right-of-way at Exit 17, State Street. Total cost not to exceed $50, charged to the Department of Public Works Operating Budget #01.81800.0.415.


	551

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:14 P.M.
	


PAGE  
4

